
 

 

 
Democratic and Civic 

Support 

City Hall 

115 Charles Street 

Leicester 

LE1 1FZ 

 

21 April 2021 

 
Sir or Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to a SPECIAL MEETING of LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL to 
be held as a virtual meeting on THURSDAY, 29 APRIL 2021 at 5.30pm OR ON THE 
RISING OF THE ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING WHICHEVER IS THE LATER, for 
the business hereunder mentioned. 
 
 

 
 

 
--------------- 
AGENDA 

--------------- 
 

 
LIVE STREAM OF THE MEETING  
 
A live stream of the meeting can be followed on this link: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA. 
  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

2. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL REPORT  
 

 

  

Monitoring Officer 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA


 

Information for members of the public 

 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may view or listen in to 
proceedings at this ‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which is included in this agenda. It 
is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without 
disruption.  The only participants in this virtual meeting therefore will be the Council 
members, the officers advising the Council and any members of the public who have 
registered to participate in accordance with the Council’s rules relating to petitions 
and to questions, representations, or statements of case. 
 

 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend, view, or listen to (as appropriate) formal meetings such as full 
Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and 
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please 
contact: 
 
Matthew Reeves, Democratic and Civic Support Manager on 0116 4546352. 
Alternatively, email matthew.reeves@leicester.gov.uk or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 

 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:matthew.reeves@leicester.gov.uk


  

 

 

 

 

Independent 
Remuneration 
Panel Report 

 

Decision to be taken by: Council 

 

Date of meeting: 29th April 2021 

 

Lead director/officer: Director of Delivery, 
Communications and Political Governance 

 
 
 
 

1

Item 2



 

 

  
Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Matthew Reeves 

 Author contact details: matthew.reeves@leicester.gov.uk 

 

1. Summary 
 
This report seeks to provide Council with the current status regarding the Member’s 
Allowances Scheme; to enable Council to consider the final report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP) and for Council to meet the legal requirement of making a 
scheme of Members allowances for the forthcoming financial year. 
 

 

2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 
1. Make a Members’ Allowances Scheme (MAS) for the City Council for the municipal 

year 2021/2022, in accordance with the Scheme proposed by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel through their report dated February 2020. 
 

2. Monitor the implementation of the Dependent Carer’s Allowance provisions with a view 
to considering any possible further changes to this if required. 

 

 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
The IRP review undertook a full process of consulting with Councillors and relevant 
officers for their views on the Members’ Allowance Scheme and associat
[...]
 March 2020 meeting that there were concerns with the provisions in the 
proposed scheme in relation to the Dependent Carer’s Allowance (DCA). It was, and 
remains, the intention to review the implementation of this allowance, but the priority of the 
pandemic response has delayed this. There were however some changes proposed to the 
DCA by the IRP, which address some of the deficiencies within the existing allowances 
scheme regarding rates of reimbursement and increasing the number of hours which can 
be claimed. These have not been applied, because the Scheme made in March 2020 was 
a continuation of the old Scheme and none of the elements of the new Scheme (including 
the more generous components) were therefore adopted. 
 
The Members Allowances Scheme approved by Council at its meeting in March 2020 was 
based on the existing scheme approved prior to the Panel’s most recent review. The 
regulations mean that the existing scheme based on the last IRP review cannot be indexed 
any further, and Council are now required to approve a new scheme which takes into 
account the recommendations made by the Panel in its most recent report. The Panel made 
a number of recommendations on areas which have not yet been given due consideration 
and these are outlined in more detail below in section 5.3. 
 
As Members will be aware, the current approved allowance scheme permits the basic 
allowance, special responsibility allowances, Co-optees allowances, Civic Allowances and 
the Telecommunications and Support allowance to be updated annually in line with the 
annual percentage pay increase given to Leicester City Council employees. These uplifts 
have been applied since 1 April 2020 to payments being made under the existing scheme. 
The same recommendation in relation to indexing of any new scheme was made by the 
Panel’s most recent review. This report and the attached draft scheme have therefore 
where appropriate applied the 2.75% pay increase awarded in April 2020 to th
[...]
s salary only 

52



Leicester City Council    IRP Report February 2020 

 
 

NHS – Non Executive Appointments Remunerations 

• NHS Non-Executive     £11,500 (1 April 2020) 
 

• University Hospitals of Leicester  
NHS Trust Chair      £35-£40,000 (2018/19)17 

        £55,500 (minimum 1/04/21) 
        £60,000 (minimum 1/04/22) 
 
• Leicestershire Police & Crime Commissioner £75,000 
 
 
 

 
17 UHL Full Annual Report 2018-19, p.31 

53



Leicester City Council    IRP Report February 2020 

 
 

Appendix 7 Defined Duties for the DCA 2003 Regulations 
(paragraph 7) 
 
Dependants’ carers’ allowance 
 
7.—(1) A scheme may provide for the payment to members of an authority of an allowance 
(“dependants’ carers’ allowance”) in respect of such expenses of arranging for the care of 
their children or dependants as are necessarily incurred in— 
 
(a) the attendance at a meeting of the authority or of any committee or sub-committee of the 
authority, or of any other body to which the authority makes appointments or nominations, or 
of any committee or sub-committee of such a body; 
 
(b) the attendance at any other meeting, the holding of which is authorised by the authority, 
or a committee or sub-committee of the authority, or a joint committee of the authority 
and at least one other local authority within the meaning of section 270(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, or a sub-committee of such a joint committee, provided that— 
 

(i) where the authority is divided into two or more political groups it is a meeting to 
which members of at least two such groups have been invited; or 
 
(ii) if the authority is not so divided, it is a meeting to which at least two members of the 
authority have been invited; 
 
(c) the attendance at a meeting of any association of authorities of which the authority is 
a member; 
 
(d) the attendance at a meeting of the executive or a meeting of any of its committees, 
where the authority is operating executive arrangements; 
 
(e) t
[...]
 for near enough everything. 

 You think it's good to waste our money on stupid idea's, that benefit no one but yourselves. The 

city centre is dead, with all the empty shops, and you think it's good to spend £'s on a play bus, 

would be much better, helping business to keep there shops, and open new shops. 

 About time you put the people of Leicester first, and make us all proud of our city.” 

4. “Do you not believe that you are payed enough already. People rents constantly rising council tax 
rising but we get a 1% rise on 22/25 k salary a year. 

 
 Please wake up and be happy with your large salary and expenses because soon u will burst that 

balloon. 
 
 Very concerned nw Leicester occupant.” 
 

63

Appendix C



5. “So put all are council taxes up then use it to pay them extra despite the fact that the services we 
receive from the local authorities are disgusting. No help unless you threaten them with legal 
action and that you will be going to the press. It tuck me and my partner three weeks to get are 
central heating sorted. So can you please tell me why they deserve the pay rise when they was 
sat in a warm house and we was left to freeze for three weeks? 

64


	Agenda
	2 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL REPORT
	IndependentRemunerationPanelReport2020AS
	APPENDIX 1
	A Review of Members’ Allowances
	A Review of Members’ Allowances
	For

	6BBasic Allowance0F
	0BScrutiny
	1BSub Total -- SRAs
	5BCivic Allowances
	4BCo-optees' Allowances

	2BSub Total -- Co-optees' Allowance
	Introduction: The Regulatory Context
	The IRP’s Approach to the Review
	Recommendations - the Basic Allowance
	Special Responsibility Allowances - the City Mayor

	Members and Officers who met with the IRP
	Officers who briefed the IRP

	3BBedford
	Leicester City Council: Winter 2019/20 Independent Review of Allowances
	UK/Devolved Nations – elected representatives
	NHS – Non Executive Appointments Remunerations
	Appendix 7 Defined Duties for the DCA 2003 Regulations (paragraph 7)

	

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
At a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL held at the Town Hall at FIVE O'CLOCK in 

the afternoon on Thursday, 29 APRIL 2021 duly convened for the business hereunder 
mentioned. 
 
 

============ 
 

BUSINESS 
 

============ 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL – REVIEW OF MEMBERS 

ALLOWANCES 
 
 
 



 

 

 PRESENT: 
 
 DEEPAK BAJAJ, LORD MAYOR 
 CHAIRMAN 
 

SIR PETER SOULSBY – CITY MAYOR 
 
Abbey Ward      North Evington Ward 
 
MANJIT KAUR SAINI     RASHMIKANT JOSHI 
VIJAY SINGH RIYAIT      
        
 
Aylestone Ward     Rushey Mead Ward 
 
ADAM CLARKE     PIARA SINGH CLAIR 
NIGEL CARL PORTER    RITA PATEL 
        
Beaumont Leys Ward     Saffron Ward 
 
HEMANT RAE BHATIA    WILLIAM SHELTON 
PAUL THOMAS WESTLEY      
 
Belgrave Ward     Spinney Hills Ward 
 
PADMINI CHAMUND     MISBAH BATOOL 
NITA SOLANKI      
MAHENDRA VALAND 
 
Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields   Stoneygate Ward 
 
SUE BARTON      KIRK MASTER 
KULWINDER SINGH JOHAL    SHARMEN RAHMAN 
       AMINUR THALUKDAR 
 
Castle Ward      Thurncourt Ward 
 
DANNY MYERS     TERESA ALDRED 
       STEPHAN GEE 
 
Evington Ward     Troon Ward 
 
DEEPAK BAJAJ     DIANE CANK 
RATILAL BHAGWAN GOVIND   ASHIEDU JOEL 
 
Eyres Monsell Ward     Westcotes Ward 
 
ELAINE PANTLING     JACKY NANGREAVE 
KAREN PICKERING     SARAH RUSSELL 



 

 

 
Fosse Ward     Western Ward 
 
TED CASSIDY    LINDSAY BROADWELL 
      GEORGE COLE 
       
Humberstone and Hamilton Ward  Wycliffe Ward 
 
RUMA ALI      
 
Knighton Ward 
 
MELISSA MARCH 
DR LYNN MOORE 
 
 
 



 

4 

  

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Lord Mayor invited Members to declare any interests they might have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
There were no relevant declarations made under Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 

13. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL REPORT 

Moved by Councillor Cank, seconded by Councillor Cassidy and carried: 
 
That a Members’ Allowances Scheme (MAS) be made for the municipal year 
2021/22, in accordance with the Scheme proposed by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel through their report dated February 2020. 
 
That the implementation of the Dependent Carer’s Allowance provisions be 
monitored with a view to considering any possible further changes to this if required. 

14. CLOSE OF MEETING 

There being no other business, the Lord Mayor declared the meeting closed at 
6.31pm. 

 
 


